SENATE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting
February 6, 1963

The meeting was called to order by Vice-Chairman Smith
at 10:00 a.m., February 6, 1963. All members were present
except Senators Lauterbach, Farmer, Harper, Hults, and
Van Sickle.

Mr. Robert J. Kaiser, State Director of Penal Institutions;
Mr. Patrick Brazil, Assistant Director; Mr, John D, Munns, super-
intendent of the Industrial Reformatory at Hutchinson; Mrs,
Marion Phillips, superintendent of the Industrial Farm for
Women at Lansing; and Mr, Theodore L. Heim, acting superintendent
of the Receiving and Diagnostic Center at Topeka, appeared
before the Committee concerning their agencies' budget requests.

Mr. Kaiser stated:

1. One of the major problems of penal institutions is
the inability to &tract trained personnel because
of low pay scales (as compared to the federal scale).

2, 2,930 Yrisonars are housed in the State institutions;
with slightly more than 500 employees involved.

3. The Governor has recommended a few more personnel; this
is considered to be minimum staff necessary to operate

properly.

4, Lansing is full, The problem is being solved at present
by sending the overflow to the Hutchinson Reformatory.

5. To further relieve the problem of prisen population, the
department plans to establish more work camps, similar
to that already at Tuttle Creek.

6. The department proposes, if the Legislature concurs, to
move the Industrial Farm for Women to the site of the
Children's Receiving Home at Atchison. This would remove
the undesirable elements at Lansing.

7. The Atchison facilities would permit educational and
vocational training as well as keep the prisoners
seQure,

8. At Atchison, improvements needed include fencing the
perimeter of three buildings and installing detention
sashes and locks in some of the buildings,




Senate Ways and Means Committee Minutes, February 6, 1963 - 2

9. An alternative plan to move the women prisoners to
Tipton, Missouri, rather than Atchison, will be offered
the Legislature., Missouri authorities have offered to
accept 50 prisoners, with per capita cost estimated
at £3,400 per year.

10. The department is requesting funds to begin building
a 600-man Adjustment and Treatment Building at the
Penitentlary. It would take about six years to
complete, at an estimated expenditure of from $6 to
$8 million., The Penitentiary's request for preliminary
Elanning money has been approved by the Governor, and
is specifically requested.

11. Additional funds are requested to expand prison
1nd118 tries,

Concerning the Reformatory's budget requests, Mr, Munns stated:

1. Restoration of $5,080 for contractual services is asked,
$33,060 was originally requested; the Governor recommended
$27,980. It is believed the larger amount is minimum,

The estimate includes: 25¢ per week allowance for 900
boys, or $11,700; 660 boys "dressed out" during the year,
$810; release pay is estimated to be $23.50 each, or a
total of $15,500; and inecentive pay, $5,050.

2, The increased number of inmates had not been anticipated;
therefore the fiscal year 1963 budget will not be adequate.
It is anticipated the population will increase to 900 in
1964, about double what it was four years ago.

3. $15,351 was originally requested for officers uniforms.
It could be “"trimmed" to $8,050 ($57.50 for 140 officers).
The Governor recommended $6,500. A minimum of $8,050 is
requested,

4. Reinstatement of an Account Clerk II ($3,282) is needed to
handle the additional accounting work.

5. A minimum of $45,000 is requested for rents and utilities
gzg ggothe increased population. The Governor recommended
E ] [

6. A travel and subsistence request of $1,500 was cut to
$1,250 by the Governor. The full $1,500 is needed to
also allow the Superintendent to attend the annual
warden's convention.

7. A total amount of $13,180 was originally requested to
permit the reglncement of laundry equipment., The Governor
recommended $4,160, The presses are considered both
maintenance and training aids; therefore, the full amount
of $13,180 is requested.




Senate Ways and Means Committee Minutes, February 6, 1963 - 3

8.

9.

10.

11,

12.

13,

14,

13.

16.

17,

18,

19.

An amount of $600 is requested to replace a pipe threading
machine., The Governor disallowed the request, This also
is a training device, :

$35,000 was asked for feed., The Governor allowed $28,000.
The full amount is requested as the feed crops may not
be sufficient to fulfill requirements.

A supglemental appragriaticn for professional services
will be needed for fiscal year 1963. To February 1,
1963, $10,281 had been spent for services; $5,000 was
originally appropriated.

$9,000 was the fiscal year 1964 request for professional
services; the Governor recommended $7,500,

An additional amount of $1,500 over the Governor's
recommended budget of $5,000 for professional and
scientific sugg ies and materials is requested. To
December 31, 1962, $4,400 had been exgended. This
amount ineluded purchases of library books.

Senator Glades asked if utilization of the State Traveling
Library would benefit the Reformatory as an economical
solution te the purchase of books,

The Governor recommended a $67,914 budget for personnel
é?htgearehabilitaticn department., The agency requests
1488 .

Included is a request for $1,150 for school books. This
was cut to S800 by the Governor. The Superintendent stated
that although the request should have been $2,076, a
minimum of $1,150 is required; therefore, a request is

made for that amount,

The request for $30,000 for vocational grogram materials,
supplies and parts, was cut te $21,000 by the Governor.
Since the program is 90 percent seif-sustdning through
sale of goods, the full amount of $30,000 is requested.

Senator Glades inquired into the possibility of making the
program fully self-supporting. The Superintendent indi-
cated the program heretofore has been considered vocational
training; however, the matter could be explored.

A new position of Vocational Coordinator at $4,130 is
requested. The Governor disallowed the request.

None of the agency's $14,850 requested for capital
improvements were allowed by the Governor. The
Superintendent stated all are needed; specifically the
$4,500 for a wood shaping machine, All shaping is
presently done by hand, This also is considered training.




Senate Ways and Means Committee Minutes, February 6, 1563 - 4

20,

21,

22,

23.

24,

235.

26,

‘Me.
1,

The ageney's request of $104,000 for food for 778 inmates
was cut to $86,000 by the Governor. To January 1, 1963,
$44,579 was spent for an average of 755 inmates. The
full amount is required. '

A deficiency ag ropriation of approximately $40,000 for
fiscal year 1963 will be requested due to the unantieci-
pated increase of inmates.

The request of $568,933 for security officers (120) was
cut to $455,323 (or 84) by the Governor. The agencﬁ
asks that nine additional positions be allowed if the
work week remains at 44-hours. If a 40-hour work week
is adopted, an additional 28 positions would be required.

$1,400 is requested for two-way radios at the work camp
and the proposed mobile camp. The request was disallowed
by the Governor. Reinstatement is asked. :

A request of $22,000 for the superintendent's residence
was cut to $15,650. The full amount is requested to
permit building of ™a quality residence”.

Items of $10,000 for complete resurfacing of institutional
roads, $25,000 for replacing the old Plant House, and
$15,500 for replacing and modernizing the east gate,
(included in a total request of $578,500) was eliminated
by the Governor's recommendation, However, it is
requested that $108,000 (for building an adjustment unit,
maximum security building) be reinstated so that proper
segregation of inmates can be done,

The fcregoing_requesta for reinstatément total §348,336:
145,587 for operating costs,
165,300 for capitalnim?ro?amtat:, and
37,249 for manpower (if bazed on 44-hour workweek)
or 32,810 for manpower (additionnlzg required if
based on 40-hour workweek).

Harton, deputy warden of the Penitentiary, stated:

The attached listing of requests for reimtatement reflects
the wishes of the agency. (See Attachment No, 1.)

It is requested that $261,000 instead of the $200,000
already asked, be allowed in fiscal year 1964 to build
one wing and a control room of the p ed $600,000
Adjustment and Treatment Building. An additional
$20,000 is also requested to allow employment of a
superviscer for the building,

Reinstatement of a request for $51,000 to repair the
locking systems in "A" and "C" cell houses is asked.




Senate Ways and Means Committee Minutes, February 6, 1963 ~ 5

Mrs, Marion Phillips, superintendent of the Industrial Farm
for Women, stated the original budget was developed to use present
quarters, The propesal to utilize the Atchison facilities arose
shcrtﬁy before this appearance, (See Attachment No, 2.) She
stated:

1. If the proposal to move the Farm to Atchison is adopted,
the agency asks reinstatement of a Social Worker.
Presently the services required for social and welfare
problems of the inmates are provided by Penitentiary
personnel, '

2. The addition of $2,400 for professional fees to permit
hiring of part-time doctor, dentist and chaplain services
ig asked if the Farm is moved to Atchison.

Mr, George Clark, superintendent of prison industries stated
that a posting machine in the accounting section ($6,800) {s needed
for accurate cost accounting, An additional Account Clerk is
reguasteé. (See Attachment No, 3.) The agency hopes to obtailn
e display room at the Diagnostic Center area to allow central
viewing of products offered,

Mr, Theodore Heim, acting superintendent of the Reception and
Diagnostic Center, stated:

1. A request for a full-time Protestant Chaplain, rather
than half-time, is made.

2, $18,000 is requested to allow widening and repairing
of the entrance road. The Governor disallowed the
request, At Senator Glades suggestion, the Highway
Commission will be asproachsé to determine if they
would repair the road.

3., 107 people sentenced for felony offenses have been
' evaluated to date, Sixty-nine were released as fillows:
11 to the Penitentiary
43 to the Reformatory
6 to Larned State Hospital
8 were returned to the courts
1 was pa‘roled;

4, The Center is operating at about one-fourth of its
. potential.

The meeting adjourned at 12:10 p.m,

Glee S, Smith, Vice-Chairman
Senate Ways and Means Committee




FANSAS STATE PENITENPIARY
Lansing, Knosas

February 6, 1963

Ways end Meaps Committes
Gentlonens

The budget for the Kansas Stabte Ponilentisyy as proposed by the Goveraor
poens %o be rossonable snd will emable the Agensy to wmake considerable heade

wzy dn the Pongl programs.

There are eaciaim areas where additionsl persconel wouwld be of great value
2o the State. Thops additicesl positions aves oue Deputy Warden (Individual
eroutasnt)s one Constiruction Foremnnj one Refrigeration and Alr Conditioning
jechanley one Storekeepor III; one Priscn Industrles Superintendeut (Sisughter
Housa)y and ope Farser IX. We also feel that eonsideyation should be given %o
f;nmgh additieonnl Cosrectionsl Officars so that the worlk week cen bs reduced to
0 hoursg.

The pregent work losd for the dopety Warden 42 so grest that it is impossi-
bie for bim to give the proper comnideration %o all pheses of his job. The add-
1%30n of 2 Deputy Warden (Individmil Treabsmsat) to the staff would enabls the
exioting Dupety Werden ¥o coussntyute his efforts oo the security and mass treaie
mant programs, The Depaty Warden (Individusl Treatment) would be respounsible for
the Bonemtion, Clasaification, Religious and individeal worl programs wnich are
of = wpre inddvicual pature. This position is esssutial for & well supervised
reogeam of trestment end sseurity. (Page bl of budget)

The addition of one Construsticn Foreman will onsble us to put oul ouns more
sk detadl of from 10 4o 25 immates fovr coustruction or maintenmncs work. This
will permit ue to accomplish more wo'l a2 well as ubilisizg this mzbsyr of inmates
ror censtruetive work. (Pege Th of liadget) |

The mouker of refrigeration uniic being used at the lustitution warranis
she toclesion of & Refvigeration and My Coaditlonlog Mechenls onh our atalf.
This position will onable us to establish butter preventive mrintenance prow
grams oo these uulits and Vo make the nacessary repalrs oa well ag conduetlng
& vocationnl trainicp course in this £leld. (Page Th of budget)

Ta ordsr to saiatain adeguste comirol of the purchasing and supply funci~
fon, 1% is necessovy thet an essistent to the Supply Officor be provided., Ws
vegaesh the position of Storekesper III1 for this activity. {rage 88 of budget)

Progently the Slsughter Bouse is spervised by a Cerrectlonal 0fficer. Ths
impowtance of this opsradion to the imsitution justifies the gddition of @
posidion, We bhave yeguested & Frison Tidnstriecs Superintendset II for this act-
ivity. (Page 95 of budget)

@W"‘ ~ wf Lk s el | ?

% 'tzj;iaiw & 693

Corallialime Forerra/ ~TE3

; n W Gt Cond Dechgnc T TS

Cg : : E— Sa=/

Phiaiiit Ly cmtonis) , # D9

RNt gt e

, _ 70 ¥F852

%Mgf‘fzo 7/ Ta Tl W




A Parusr IT {Iivestock) is necessary for the fevm. On much of the farwm
work 1% 1s cocessavy to yun the detalls ¥ deys o week. FPrasently the fam
smoloyess ars working lomger hours per week than the other employess at ihe
instituticn. Ys fsel that the farm employsss are eatitled to the sawms nawber
of holidays, vacatien time, ete., us the other ewploywea; thersfore, anothsr
Forssr 1T position should be allowsd. (Page 108 of budgod)

Every emvloyes that works at the Peniteutiary must under go & cousiders
able smount of security training befors he is of much hslp to the lnstitalion.
The turnover of persontsl results in considerable tiwe used in tralulug which
veald be used %o good advasntege for regular duties if the turncver was reducad.
Sines July 1, 1962, we have had 20 Correctional Officers terminate their em-
ployment. It 1s our opinion that & L0 hewr work week would do mueh %o redace
this turpover. It would requirs 19 additicunel Correciional O0fficers to reducs
the work weck to hO hours. If this is wot accepitable to you, we would appreci-
gte belng given consideration o ralslng the Correctionzl employess sslary by
5% s an inducemsnt to the employees in makiung a2 caresr of this work, thersby
reducing the turnover. (Pege L7 of budget)

CAPYTAT, THFROVEMENTS

Tt appsars that the facilities at the Penltentiary will be used for wexi-
mm security purposes for a gumber of years, therefors, there are certsin las-
wovemants that are important for this purposs.

Adjustment & Treatmant Buildings

The $200,000 recosmonded for the idjustment snd Treatment Buildieg will
got complete one wing and the Cenbtral Contrel section. In order to assure the
completion of this portion of the buildivg at the earliest posslible date, ws
recpest that an appropristion of $261,000 be made. We beliove that it wlll be
baneficial ¢o the Siate to inelude adeguatse funds to employ ths necessary
supervision for the construction of this bullding. Wo estimate thal this super-
vision will cost $20,000. (Page 113 of budget)

Hospltel Facilitiess

The present hospital is not ideal for this size of an lustitubtlion, howevar,
1% doem not zsom feagible to bulld a new hosplital at this tiss, therefors, there
shorld hs an appropriation to provide an adequate elevator awd for wtility amd
serub voows in the prosent facllity. (Page 117 of budget)

Repedr locking Systeas

The locking systems im "A" and ®C" Cell houses axe wory to ihie actent that
they do wob provide proper seeurity. Siunce funds are wot availsble for renovae
tive the lowding aysten ou both Csll housss, we request that consideration bs
glven to apprepiating funde for such renovation in ®A¥ Coll house. This will
requive $51,000. (Page 119 of budget)

m2 o




Ponesr Plant Bellers

The veumost of $65,000 to replscs an old boller in the powmr pland, which
we inetalled in 1924, should be allowsd. Thiz old boilsyr, which iz uwsed as a
Watandeby® Tacility, hes almost reached the polnt that it s wob feasibile to
mmintain 1%. This would leave the iugtitution in ths vosition of depsuding on
the Yo wower Lollsrs, neither of which will provide adequate steam by itasld
in eold weathor. If there were irouble with either of these bellera duviag
axtresy winter voather, we would wot be able to malutaln the hsabl Tor Ghe insti-
wukion. We belisve provisions should bs made for thie before an ensrgeusy
axists, (Page 121 ef tmdget)

Szasage Room ab Slevghter Houne:

The eddition of a meab prosessing rovm to the Slsughter Houso will pormit
ue to sake vericus sewsages, lunch mowts, obe., vather then bay thea oa the
garket. This will utilise mich of the screp meet 16 2 good advantage. Infore
webion obteipned $vom various sourcss indieate that by processing our owm @sab,
we can #gvs sbeut .15¢ per pound on fremks, oy weloncs, and shout .10¢ per
pound ok othew types of lusch weats. This is the labor cost o such ERata.
This will also provide & good work and frnining program Nor aboubt 12 ivwates.

(Pags 123 of budget)

-




THE STATE THDUSTRIAL FARM FOR WOMEN
lLansing, Kaasas

Fewrvary 6, 1963
wmmmcmm

Jentlonsas

Industeial Fara to the Recsiving Homs at Atchison, would, in our opinlon,

mmmr«mmmmmuammmm
of the following itemss

; At prozent tha following professional persounsl are furaished by Kansam
Stets Peaitentiary for Dector, Dentist, sad Cheplains when needed. In owrder
to provide these ssrvices 14 will be sscessary to add $2,h00 to Professioosl
Faes, Tais will provide ®On Cell® serviess ju the estimsted smount of $200
pary wonil.

Additional Steff:
Soeiml Worker - Salary range 25, (294-376) (7389 Class. Code).

records, do flsgerprinting, compute time, write cage histories, prepers
thwmtwhlwmmmmmﬁutmwtmu

Tastitutiona) Business Mausger I - Sslary range J2 {L15<530).

Becauss of diversity of regpunsibilities, we are requesting position
of Tustitstions) Basiness Manager I in this classification in lieu of the
oroposed Account Clerk IT. This employse will be respousible for all pure
chesingg disbursemsntsy supply issues laventoriesy immabe trust fundsg io-
uats earniegsy scocuntings lumete stove and all perseanel transactions.

Vosatfomsl Teacher - Sslary range 27 (32L-l15).

in sddition o besic education, e effort is being mads to provide the
opportunity for the iomate to develop vocationmal skills esmsential %o rebarn
to the commanity. Staff in this elassification will not necessarily be pro-
ficient iz all sreas, mmmmmuwmmmmamuom
program. The followlug are soms areas that should be developsd in much 2
mmmmummm im & co-ondinated schedwle. Per-
sonel groowing and beauty caliurej fornitere finishings upholsterings cooi-
ing, large guanbity and hows cookings sewing, tailorisg, milllinery; coramicsy

s voeationsl oursings homs mirsingg baby care; first aldg isundrys

motel eud hotel services. )

1¢ this commites feels it can uot, budgel wise, allow the Vocstioual
Tencher in addition to the proposed (3) part time teacheoyr positions, it is our
opiajon thet the Vocatiopal Teacher would provide a =ore realistic traioing
nrogran for the population.

L L sikviand 7. B




KANSAS STATE INDUSTRIES

LANSING, KANSAS

Contingent upon the inclusion of the Posting Machine in the
196l Fiscal Budget, it is highly desirable that an iccount Clerk
be considered. ‘his position was included in the original Budget
request for the purpose of operating the Posting Machine, among
other duties. It is pointed out that,while this position is not
of an absolute nature in connection with the Posting Machine, it
is considered highly desirable in view of the fact that much of
the accounting activities of Industries reauires much coordination
between civilian employees, both at this instituticn and others.

Also it provides the continuity of a trained operation.

{'2%:'1{’;;-& N Sl I




